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REVIEWER Dr Sue Pavitt 
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Deputy Lead for Research  
 
Centre for Health Services Research  
Leeds Institute of Health Sciences  
University of Leeds 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Corrections are minor and are marked on attached file.  
Excellent execution and write up that will be of interest to those 
working in PPI and also measuring impact of PPI. 
 
The paper just has a handful of typos once copy editor corrects then 
it can be accepted as is without further review  

 

REVIEWER Bridie Evans 
Swansea University,  
Wales,  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Apr-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Keywords 

Please see the GRIPP checklist for appropriate key words. Consider 

the MeSH term ‘Consumer Participation’ and associated entry terms.  

 

Abstract 

Objective 

This does not state clearly that it relates to reported involvement in 
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the outline application. Rather it suggests that the paper’s objective 

is to review acceptability of proposed PPI, which is not as set out 

and reported in the paper. Nor does it match the results section of 

this abstract.  

 

Conclusions – Page 4, line 4-5 

This section reflects on planned involvement. However, no results 

are reported about planned involvement. Please amend so 

objective, results and conclusions match. 

 

Page 4, line 7 

Organisations’ – needs an apostrophe  

 

Page 4, line 12 

Unclear what ‘identify the impact of this approach’ means.  

 

Throughout 

Has co-author Jennie Preston changed her name? Is she the JN 

who is mentioned by initials in the text? Please correct this. 

 

Background 

General comments 

The whole background touches on involvement in designing 

research but does not explicitly distinguish and discuss the different 

ways e.g. prioritising research, defining outcomes. The background 

needs a stronger description of this research stage and where 

involvement in grant applications fits into that. The two stage grant 

application process needs to be reflected in that description also. 

The paragraph on page 6, lines 17-48 is a key part of the argument 

for this study, yet is under referenced, weakening the case being 

made. For example, the sentence reporting concerns about 

selecting reporting in the literature needs to be referenced. 

 

The background needs a section about the grant application process 

at the time that applications in this study were made. This is a 

retrospective investigation and the HTA processes and requirements 

for applications during this period need to be clearly and fully stated. 

Requirements for outline, full and funded studies should be 

explained so the reader can interpret the results reported later in this 
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paper. How they differ from present requirements should also be 

noted.  

 

The authors should explain why they chose to examine outline 

applications only. What was the difference in PPI requirements 

between outline and full applications? Why wouldn’t it be reasonable 

to expect fuller PPI descriptions on the full application, which would 

therefore provide a better understanding of how the public was 

involved in developing these proposals? 

 

Page 5, line 44 

This is the first use of PPI in the main body of the paper. Need to 

say it in full before using the acronym. 

 

Page 6, line 17 

Staniszewska should be written Staniszewska et. al. 

 

Methods 

Page 7, line 52 onwards 

Use active tense – We developed an Access database....We 

established a PPI advisory group...etc 

 

Page 7, line 55 onwards 

Please provide more information about the PPI advisory group’s role 

in this study and how they linked with the study team. What type of 

involvement did they have – collaborative, consultative? At what 

research stages were they involved and how? How did the study 

team respond? Please evidence this. How were advisory group 

members recruited and selected? Please ensure and confirm that 

involvement of the advisory group is reported in line with the GRIPP 

checklist as far as is possible. 

 

Page 8, line 1 

Please describe what changes were recommended by the advisory 

group and how the study team responded. 
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Page 8, line 35 

‘The text was also examined to determine the role of...’ 

Supplementary table 1 calls the PPI contributor’s input the ‘level of 

involvement’. This assumes a hierarchy in the different types of 

involvement but doesn’t explain that. Please clarify and be 

consistent, if ‘role’ and ‘level’ is the same thing in this instance. 

 

Page 8, line 39-49 

‘We categorised PPI contributors ... as required basis.’ What sort of 

things are included in management and responsive? Please give 

examples. 

 

Page 9, line 18 

Please add a comma as follows ‘In considering trends over time, the 

year....’ to make the sentence easier to read. 

 

Page 9, lines 33, 41, 43 

Please use the past tense – the categories were..., categorical data 

were..., exact tests were... 

 

Results 

Page 11, lines 26-36 

This paragraph is duplicated on page 12. Please remove. 

 

Page 11, lines 18-23 (last sentence of para 1) 

Please explain the nature of disagreement between data extractors 

and how it was resolved.  

 

Page 12, line 3 

Please explain that Table 1 provides a summary by condition and 

intervention. In describing study characteristics, the majority were for 

long term conditions. 

 

Page 13, table 1 
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Please explain ‘commissioned brief’ 

 

Page 14, line 47 

Is it correct to call it ‘detail’ on PPI since the study reports that 

information was lacking or insufficient in many instances?   

 

Page 14, line 51-56 

This sentence refers to reported PPI at the three stages. The reader 

must understand the PPI requirements in order to interpret these 

data, hence the need for better explanation in this paper about PPI 

guidance to applicants at this period. 

 

Page 17, figure 1 

The colour difference between No PPI and PPI does not reproduce 

in black and white. Please amend. 

 

Page 18, Table 4 

There is no text for table 4. Please add. 

 

Page 19, Figure 3 

Despite the shape identifiers on the different lines, they are difficult 

to distinguish when printed in black and white. Can the shapes be 

enlarged? 

 

Discussion 

Page 24, lines 3-7 

The sentence considering why PPI differs needs to be expanded. It 

would benefit from being moved and expanded into a paragraph 

considering why PPI varies across designs and interventions in this 

study. There is more to say about what these results tell us about 

what affects public involvement in designing and undertaking trials.  

 

Page 24, line 29 

Please say more about how the HTA programme encouraged PPI 

during this period. 
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Strengths and weaknesses 

The biggest weakness of this study is the fact it is historical – the 

awareness and understanding of, and requirements for, PPI have 

completely changed now. So, how much relevance to these results 

have currently? This fact is downplayed. Please amend to make this 

clearer. 

 

Overall in the discussion 

Since these results are historic, the context and attitudes towards 

PPI have changed, what relevance do the study findings have for 

now? The discussion needs to consider this point more fully. 

 

Page 25, line 36 

Make clear there was no increased trend of PPI activity with time in 

the period under study (2003-8). 

 

Page 25, lines 45-50 (first sentence of this paragraph) 

This sentence is unclear. And is it descriptions of PPI that need to 

be increased and improved or PPI itself? 

 

Page 25-26, paragraph ‘If PPI....NIHR web address’ 

The point being made in this paragraph is unclear. The quotation 

provided doesn’t appear to support the sentence which precedes it. 

Please revise this paragraph. 

 

Page 26, paragraph 2 

Funding to support involvement in grant applications is available in 

Wales for any proposal linked to a Registered Research Group. 

Since there are 17 RRGs, covering a wide topic range, it means 

support is fairly good. Honorariums and expenses are provided by 

Involving People. Please report and reference this distinction 

between England and Wales. 

 

Page 26, line 52 

Please provide information about the guidance provided to PPI 
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representatives of HTA funding boards since 2012. 

 

Page 27, first and second paragraphs  

It is not clear how the study findings raise questions about the 

experience individuals need for PPI. The discussion in these two 

paragraphs does not seem to link with any earlier part of the paper. 

Please amend and clarify the relevance of this section to the rest of 

the paper. 

 

Points not picked up in the discussion 

4/26 outline applications did not report PPI clearly. Is there some 

confusion about what is PPI? Does failure to understand the 

principles and theoretical underpinnings affect whether and how PPI 

is undertaken? 

 

About half the applications reviewed did include PPI in some form 

and at some stage. Just how significant is it that some applications 

did not give any information about it? What were they guided to do? 

If little, then how much should one read into this? Or does it actually 

highlight good awareness that half did include PPI, even though 

guidance did not clearly state PPI requirements? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Sue Pavitt  

 

All suggested changes incorporated.  

 

Reviewer: Bridie Evans  

 

Key words: Consumer Participation incorporated  

 

Abstract  

Objective: amended to clarify that this relates to reported involvement  

Conclusion: Results are now incorporate in the results section of the abstract to support the 

conclusion about planned involvement.  
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Page 4, line 12  

Unclear what ‘identify the impact of this approach’ means. Amended to clarify.  

 

Throughout  

Has co-author Jennie Preston changed her name? Is she the JN who is mentioned by initials  

in the text? Please correct this.  

Response: Name has changed and this has been updated accordingly.  

 

 

 

Background  

General comments  

The whole background touches on involvement in designing research but does not explicitly  

distinguish and discuss the different ways e.g. prioritising research, defining outcomes. The  

background needs a stronger description of this research stage and where involvement in  

grant applications fits into that. The two stage grant application process needs to be  

reflected in that description also. The paragraph on page 6, lines 17-48 is a key part of the  

argument for this study, yet is under referenced, weakening the case being made. For  

example, the sentence reporting concerns about selecting reporting in the literature needs  

to be referenced.  

Response:  

The focus of this paper is on PPI in the early stages of planning a clinical trial. Consideration was 

given to broadening and describing the extent and variety of ways that PPI may be implemented. The 

Staley reference is provided to cover the different ways used and this is also the reference for 

selective reporting concerns.  

************************************************************************  

The background needs a section about the grant application process at the time that  

applications in this study were made. This is a retrospective investigation and the HTA  

processes and requirements for applications during this period need to be clearly and fully  

stated. Requirements for outline, full and funded studies should be explained so the reader  

can interpret the results reported later in this paper. How they differ from present  

requirements should also be noted.  

Response: Detail has been added to the methods section and the discussion section contains a 

paragraph about the changes to the HTA requirements for PPI and impact on the generalizability of 

this cohort. We have added a bullet point under weaknesses at the start of the document to highlight 

this and the historical nature of the cohort.  

Text from Discussion:  

However, while the HTA Programme encouraged PPI during this period and allowed it to be budgeted 

for, PPI was not mandatory within the period of the cohort …  

The period of the cohort should also be considered when generalising the findings to the present day, 

owing to revisions to the guidance for applicants and application forms in relation to PPI. From 2012 

HTA boards have started to include PPI membership, and the standard NIHR application form has 

been introduced, with revised sections requiring applicants to clearly define their PPI involvement.  

******************************************************************************  

The authors should explain why they chose to examine outline applications only. What was  

the difference in PPI requirements between outline and full applications? Why wouldn’t it  

be reasonable to expect fuller PPI descriptions on the full application, which would  

therefore provide a better understanding of how the public was involved in developing  

these proposals?  

Response: This is covered within the following text in the background:  

Fudge et al[6] suggest that decisions made by professional researchers at the outset of a study have 

a cumulative and significant influence on the potential for PPI to impact on a study and that 
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involvement is more difficult to achieve once studies are under way. It is therefore important to 

consider PPI activity in the early stages of the research process.  

Page 7, line 55 onwards  

Please provide more information about the PPI advisory group’s role in this study and how  

they linked with the study team. What type of involvement did they have – collaborative,  

consultative? At what research stages were they involved and how? How did the study team  

respond? Please evidence this. How were advisory group members recruited and selected?  

Please ensure and confirm that involvement of the advisory group is reported in line with  

the GRIPP checklist as far as is possible.  

Response: text has been added to describe the recruitment process for the group and areas of input. 

A separate paper is planned for the evaluation of the approach used to PPI within this research 

project as a whole. A summary of the changes and their response has been provided.  

Page 8, line 39-49  

‘We categorised PPI contributors ... as required basis.’ What sort of things are included in  

management and responsive? Please give examples.  

Response: The supplementary table gives anonymised text from each application and the coding 

applied.  

******************************************************************************  

Results:  

Page 11, lines 18-23 (last sentence of para 1)  

Please explain the nature of disagreement between data extractors and how it was  

resolved.  

Response: text provided.  

 

Page 12, line 3  

Please explain that Table 1 provides a summary by condition and intervention. In describing  

study characteristics, the majority were for long term conditions.  

Response: text provided  

 

Page 13, table 1  

Please explain ‘commissioned brief’  

Response: description has been added to the methods section where this term is first used.  

 

Page 14, line 47  

Is it correct to call it ‘detail’ on PPI since the study reports that information was lacking or  

insufficient in many instances?  

Response: ‘detail’ changed to ‘information’  

 

Page 17, figure 1  

The colour difference between No PPI and PPI does not reproduce in black and white.  

Please amend.  

Response: amended to a fill pattern which allows for black and white  

 

Page 18, Table 4  

There is no text for table 4. Please add.  

Response: added  

 

Page 19, Figure 3  

Despite the shape identifiers on the different lines, they are difficult to distinguish when  

printed in black and white. Can the shapes be enlarged?  

Response: shapes enlarged  
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Discussion  

Page 24, line 29  

Please say more about how the HTA programme encouraged PPI during this period.  

Response: HTA only stated that it was ‘encouraged’ within application guidance and on website. This 

has been added.  

 

Strengths and weaknesses  

The biggest weakness of this study is the fact it is historical – the awareness and  

understanding of, and requirements for, PPI have completely changed now. So, how much  

relevance to these results have currently? This fact is downplayed. Please amend to make  

this clearer.  

Response: limitation included within bulleted limitations at the start of the paper to highlight this. 

Additional text has been added to the discussion to further increase awareness.  

 

Overall in the discussion  

Since these results are historic, the context and attitudes towards PPI have changed, what  

relevance do the study findings have for now? The discussion needs to consider this point  

more fully.  

Response: text added to the discussion.  

 

Page 25, line 36  

Make clear there was no increased trend of PPI activity with time in the period under study  

(2003-8).  

Response: wording amended to clarify this  

 

Page 25, lines 45-50 (first sentence of this paragraph)  

This sentence is unclear. And is it descriptions of PPI that need to be increased and  

improved or PPI itself?  

Response: Sentence amended to include implementation plans and their descriptions  

 

Page 25-26, paragraph ‘If PPI....NIHR web address’  

The point being made in this paragraph is unclear. The quotation provided doesn’t appear to  

support the sentence which precedes it. Please revise this paragraph.  

Response: Having reread the paragraph again we feel that it is clear and can find no contradiction.  

 

Page 26, paragraph 2  

Funding to support involvement in grant applications is available in Wales for any proposal  

linked to a Registered Research Group. Since there are 17 RRGs, covering a wide topic  

range, it means support is fairly good. Honorariums and expenses are provided by Involving  

People. Please report and reference this distinction between England and Wales.  

Response: We have been unable to identify information relating to this available support from the 

NISCHR website. We are happy to include this if references to these funding steams could be 

provided.  

 

Page 26, line 52  

Please provide information about the guidance provided to PPI representatives of HTA  

funding boards since 2012.  

Response: This is provided within the discussion section along with a link to current guidance to 

applicants.  

 

Page 27, first and second paragraphs  

It is not clear how the study findings raise questions about the experience individuals need  
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for PPI. The discussion in these two paragraphs does not seem to link with any earlier part  

of the paper. Please amend and clarify the relevance of this section to the rest of the paper.  

Response: These findings are in relation to the points raised within the Board comments. This has 

been clarified.  

 

Points not picked up in the discussion  

4/26 outline applications did not report PPI clearly. Is there some confusion about what is  

PPI? Does failure to understand the principles and theoretical underpinnings affect whether  

and how PPI is undertaken?  

Response: we agree that there is confusion. However within this paper we are not able to distinguish 

between confusion and level of reporting for these cases.  

 

About half the applications reviewed did include PPI in some form and at some stage. Just  

how significant is it that some applications did not give any information about it? What were  

they guided to do? If little, then how much should one read into this? Or does it actually  

highlight good awareness that half did include PPI, even though guidance did not clearly  

state PPI requirements?  

Response: A later paper in this research project looks at what PPI researchers actually did implement 

as described within a survey of Chief Investigators. We believe that consideration of the importance of 

what they do/don’t describe will be better placed within that paper. Without the additional data to 

support a conclusion we feel that discussion on this worthwhile aspect within this paper could be 

viewed as the authors own philosophical stance on whether the glass is half full or half empty. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bridie Evans 
Swansea University, Wales, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are some typing errors to be corrected at the proofing stage: 
referencing formats eg p9 line 13, 54, and other pages; duplicated 
paragraph p12 line 28; Figure Legends to be clarified p16 line 35, 
38; firther to read further p25, line 5 
 
Thank you for responding to the comments I made. I look forward to 
seeing the published paper.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

The document has been proof read and minor corrections made.  

The repeated paragraph was in the tracked changes document in the previous submission but not in 

the version with changes accepted. The minor revisions have been made to the previous submitted 

version with changes accepted and therefore does not show as a tracked change here. 
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